by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease
recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an
adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

As at As at

30 June

2019

1 January

2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

Prepaid land lease payments 353,641 360,237

Properties 6,496 3,287

Port facilities 20,466 22,019

Vessels 18,267 –

Total right-of-use assets 398,870 385,543

ZHUHAI HOLDINGS INVESTMENT GROUP LIMITED　INTERIM REPORT 2019 19

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

4	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line
item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Condensed consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

As at
31 December

2018
As originally

presented

Effects of
adoption of

HKFRS 16

As at
1 January

2019
Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets – 385,543 385,543
Deferred tax assets 91,564 538 92,102
Prepaid land lease payments 360,237 (360,237) –
Rights to use port facilities 12,176 (12,176) –

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 3,806 3,806

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 11,495 11,495

Equity
Reserves 1,803,921 (1,449) 1,802,472

Non-controlling interests 1,371,540 (184) 1,371,356

There is no significant impact on the Group’s net profit after tax for the six
months ended 30 June 2019 as a result of adoption of HKFRS 16.

ZHUHAI HOLDINGS INVESTMENT GROUP LIMITED　INTERIM REPORT 201920

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

4	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(a)	I mpact on segment disclosures

Segment assets for June 2019 increased as a result of the change in
accounting policy. The following segments were affected by the change in
policy:

As at

30 June

2019

RMB’000

Jiuzhou Blue Sea Jet and Blue Marine Tourism 19,867